
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
SE side of Philadelphia Road; 521 feet SW 
of the ell of Mohrs Lane * DEPUTY ZONING 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(9913 Philadelphia Road) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2010-0204-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * * 

ORDER ON JOINT MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Joint 

Motion for Reconsideration filed by Carol S. Demilio, Esquire, Deputy People's Counsel for 

Baltimore County on behalf of the Office of People's Counsel and Petitioner White Marsh 

Commerce Park, LLC, by its attorneys Gildea & Schmidt, LLC. The Joint Motion for 

Reconsideration was filed pursuant to Rule 4(k) of Appendix G of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) wherein the Rules of Practice and Procedure before the Zoning 

Commissioner/Hearing Officer for Baltimore County are provided. Rule 4(k) permits a party to 

file a Motion for Reconsideration of an Order issued by the Zoning Commissioner. This Motion 

must be filed within 30 days of the date the Order was issued, and must state with specificity the 

grounds and reasons for their request. 

In the instant matter, Petitioner requested Variance relief pursuant to Section 238.2 (by 

way of Section 255.1) of the B.C.Z.R. and Section 450.4.3 of the B.C.Z.R. The requested relief 

was sought in connection with a proposed self-storage facility at the subject property, and 

specifically as to the proposed distance between the buildings and a sign that would be located at 

the front of the property near Philadelphia Road. In an Order dated April 19, 2010, the 

undersigned granted the Variance requests with conditions. 



Thereafter, Ms. Demilio submitted a letter dated May 18, 2010 as a Joint Motion for 

Reconsideration. In the Joint Motion, Ms. Demilio indicates that her Office was concerned 

about the size of the proposed directional sign and, after discussions with the attorneys for 

Petitioner, reached a compromise for a lesser variance than what was granted in my Order. In 

particular, Petitioner agreed to reduce the face area from 36 square feet to 20 square feet in lieu 

of the permitted 3 square feet under Section 450.4.3(v) of the B.C.Z.R. The parties request that I 

modify my Order to reflect the agreed upon change in the face area of the sign and that my Order 

be amended accordingly, with all other conditions on page 12 and the advisory comment on page 

13 to remain in effect. 

In considering the Joint Motion for Reconsideration, the undersigned reviewed the file 

and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated April 19, 2010, as well as the particulars 

outlined in the Joint Motion for Reconsideration and an elevation drawing of the agreed upon 

sign that accompanied the Motion. After reviewing these items, I am in agreement with the 

accommodation that has been reached by the parties and shall grant the Joint Motion for 

Reconsideration. I shall also amend my Order and attach the elevation drawing as Exhibit "A" 

to reflect their agreement. 

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this /~ day of May, 2010 that the aforementioned Joint Motion for 

Reconsideration be and is hereby GRANTED, and the third request for Variance relief 

· previously granted in the above-captioned matter as to the square footage of the proposed 

directional sign shall be amended and modified as follows : 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by this Deputy Zoning Commissioner that 
Petitioner' s Variance request from Section 450.4.3(v) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 
20 square feet of face area for the proposed directional sign in lieu of the 
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maximum permitted 3 square feet of face area per sign, be and is hereby 
GRANTED in accordance with the elevation drawing attached and incorporated 
herein as Exhibit "A." 

All other relief granted and the terms and conditions contained in the original April 19, 2010 

Order shall remain the same and in full force and effect. 

Order. 

THB:pz 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

z&i~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

May 18, 2010 

THOM AS H. BOSTWICK 
Dep uty Zoning Commissioner 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
DEPUTY PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 
FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

LA WREN CE E. SCHMIDT, ESQUIRE 
GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 

Re: Petition for Variance 

600 WASHING TON A VENUE, SUITE 200 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Order on Motion for Reconsideration 
Case No. 2010-0204-A 
Property: 9913 Philadelphia Road 

Dear Ms. Demilio and Mr. Schmidt: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~ Ji.~ 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Rick Chadsey, 1129 Gypsey Lane, Towson MD 21286 
John Dudnanski, 10000 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore MD 2123 7 
Judith Davies, 9929 Philadelphia Road, Rosedale MD 21237 
Sharon Waddill, 9918 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore MD 2123 7 
Richard DeSimone, 9207 Nottingwood Road, Baltimore MD 21237 
John Buedel, 9211 Nottingwood Road, Rosedale MD 21237 
Michael Touchard, 9919 Philadelphia Road, Rosedale MD 21237 
Lorenzo DiCocco, President of the Nottingham Improvement Association, no address provided 

Jefferson Build in g I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 j Towson. Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 41 0-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.bu lti moreeountymd.gov 



PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

HAND-DELIVERED 

altimore County, Marylan 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson , Maryland 21204 

410-887-21 88 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

May 18, 2010 

Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

RECEIVED 

Re: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC 
9913 Philadelphia Road 

MAY I 8 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Case No: 10-204-A 

Dear Mr. Bostwick: 

Please accept this letter as a Joint Rule K Motion for Reconsideration of the Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, and Order dated April 19, 2010 in the above case, said Motion being filed 
by the Office of People's Counsel and the Petitioner, by its attorneys, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC. 

Our office was concerned about the size of the directional sign and the concomitant variance 
granted from BCZR Section 450.4.3(v). As a result of discussions with the attorneys for P~titioner, 
we have reached a compromise for a lesser variance under the principles articulated in McLean v. 
Soley, 270 Md. 208 1973. The Petitioner has agreed to reduce the square feet of face area from 36 
sq. ft to 20 sq. ft in lieu of the permitted 3 sq. ft. under BCZR 450.4.3 (v) . Our office is not 
challenging the other variances granted in your Order dated April 19, 2010. If you agree with this 
reconsideration of the amended Petition, I believe the only amendment to your Order should be the 
modification to the variance for the face area. Both parties agree that the conditions on page 12 of 
your Order should remain in place as well as the advisory comment on page 13. 

Petitioner has submitted a dnwing of the proposed 20 sq. ft sign. Both parties agree it would 
be helpful if this drawing were attached to the Order as an amendment to the site plan to insure 
compliance with the compromise. I am attaching a copy of the drawing. 

Finally, permit me to say our office appreciates your efforts in this case as particularly 
manifested by the conditions and advisory comment imposed. 

cc: Jason T. Vettori, Esquire 
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire 

Sincerely, ~ 

CQ;;;~uevl._ 
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
SE side of Philadelphia Road; 521 feet SW 
of the c/1 of Mohrs Lane * DEPUTY ZONING 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(9913 Philadelphia Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2010-0204-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, White Marsh Commerce 

Park, LLC. Petitioner is requesting Variance relief as follows: 

• From Section 238.2 (by way of Section 255.1) of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow rear yards of 20 feet for building nos. 1-7 and 9-11 in 
lieu of the 60 feet required for rear yards; 

• From Section 238.2 (by way of Section 255.1) of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a rear yard of 30 
feet for building nos. 8 and 9 in lieu of the required 60 feet required for rear yards; and 

• From Section 450.4.3(v) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 36 square feet of face area, or, in the 
alternative, 24 square feet of face area, for the proposed directional sign in lieu of the 
maximum permitted 3 square feet of face area per sign; and 

• From Section 450.4.3(vii) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a directional sign with a height of 6 
feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 4 feet in a residential zone; and 

• From Section 450.4.3(ix) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a directional sign with a company 
name or logo which is more than 50% of the total sign area in lieu of the maximum 
permitted 3 0% of the total sign area. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully depicted on the site plan, which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance requests was 

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire on behalf of Petitioner White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC. Also 

appearing in support of the requested relief was Rick Chadsey, the professional engineer who 
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supervised the preparation of the site plan for Petitioner. The case also garnered interest in the 

community and several adjacent and nearby property owners appeared in opposition to the 

requested relief. The Protestants included John Dudnanski, Judith Davies, Sharon Waddill, 

Richard DeSimone, John Buedel, and Michael Touchard. There were no other interested citizens 

in attendance at the public hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is irregular in shape 

and contains 9.69 acres, more or less, split-zoned M.L.-I.M. with a thin strip of D.R.3.5 in the 

western corner of the property. The property is located on the east side of Philadelphia Road 

(MD Route 7), opposite Spotswood Road and south of Mohrs Lane, in the Nottingham I White 

Marsh area of Baltimore County. Also to the east of the property is a CSX railroad line and 

Pulaski Highway (U.S. 40). Petitioner submitted several aerial photographs of the subject 

property, which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 2A through 2C. 

The photographs reveal the precise location of the property and its irregular shape, which 

consists of a wider, rectangular center area located between thin strips of land that extend to the 

western and eastern corners of the property. In unusual fashion, the property is accessed from 

Philadelphia Road via a thin strip of land that opens up into a rectangular central area before 

again thinning out into a strip ofland on the eastern side of the property. 

The site plan and photographs also reveal a number of unusual characteristics including 

environmental restrictions and an existing cemetery that is centrally located and notched into the 

southern section of the property. A significant portion of the eastern section of the property is 

dedicated to a proposed storm water management facility, which is classified as a 100-year 

detention facility. The facility far surpasses the minimum requirement for storm water 

management on this property, which is only required to protect against a 5-year storm. The 
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property is further constrained by sizeable forest buffer and forest conservation easements in the 

northeast comer of the property. Petitioner has maintained the wooded area along the northeast 

side of the property and is limiting the proposed storage business to the central area of the 

property. 

Further evidence revealed that the property owner wishes to open a self-storage business 

on the property that will consist of a two-story office building near the western comer of the 

property and a series of 12 parallel storage buildings for residential and commercial use. The 

first floor of the two-story office building will consist of office space and the second floor will 

provide living quarters for a 24-hour on call caretaker to monitor the storage units. In order to 

shed additional light on the proposed layout of the twelve storage buildings, Petitioner submitted 

a series of aerial photographs depicting similar storage businesses on properties throughout 

Baltimore County. The photographs were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s 

Exhibits 3A through 3F. While the photographs do not reveal the exact layout reflected on the 

site plan accompanying the variance petition, they provide an approximate representation of the 

layout of the storage buildings that will be constructed on the subject property. The first portion 

of the relief requested in this petition relates to the setbacks between each of the proposed 

storage buildings. Buildings 1-7 and 9-11 will have a 20-foot rear setback in lieu of the required 

60 feet, and buildings 8-9 will have a rear setback of 3 0 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet. 

Additional testimony described the directional sign that Petitioner is proposing to 

construct off of Philadelphia Road in the D.R.3.5 area, on the west side of the property. The 

storage business will be accessed from Philadelphia Road and the directional sign will alert 

potential customers of the existence of the business. The proposed sign will stand six feet tall 

and will be reinforced with an underground steel pole as reflected on the site plan. The base of 
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the sign will contain the number of the street address for the subject property, and the rectangular 

section of the sign will contain the words Nottingham Self Storage as well as the phone number 

for the business. Petitioner submitted several photographs depicting similar signs throughout the 

Whitemarsh area, which were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibits 4A 

through 4K. Similar to the aerial photographs submitted to represent the proposed layout of the 

storage buildings, these photographs do not show the exact dimensions of the proposed sign but 

provide illustrative examples of similarly sized and structured signs throughout the surrounding 

area. Petitioner also submitted a series of photographs depicting larger, raised signs along 

Philadelphia Road between Middle River Road and U.S. 40. These photographs, which were 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibits 5A through 5M, reveal that larger, 

taller commercial signs frequent the area surrounding the subject property. Petitioner is not 

proposing to construct an overhead sign as depicted in the aforementioned exhibits, but rather is 

limiting the proposal to the type of sign shown in Exhibits 4A through 4K. Due to the proposed 

size of the face area and words depicted on the sign, Petitioner is in need of variance relief. 

Following the conclusion of the Petitioner' s case, several Protestants who appeared at the 

public hearing testified and expressed their concerns with regard to the project and the variance 

requests. John Dudnaski explained that in his belief, the zoning regulations provide for sufficient 

property uses and should be strictly enforced. Judith Davies testified that her family owns 

adjacent properties and is opposed to the requested relief. Ms. Davies explained that she did not 

feel that the property was unique, expressed concerns over fire hazards and emergency risks, and 

was opposed to the construction of a storage business near a residential neighborhood. Michael 

Touchard, who owns property northeast of the subject property, expressed concern that the 

proposed sign would impact the sight lines from his property. Richard DeSimone testified that 
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he is not a neighbor but was appearing on behalf of the Nottingham Community Association. 

According to Mr. DeSimone, the Association maintains the grass and cemetery located at the 

southern section of the property and he hoped there would be a provision that the Association 

would still have access to the cemetery for the continued maintenance of the small cemetery. 

Finally, the Protestants submitted a letter from Lorenzo Di Cocco, President of the Nottingham 

Improvement Association. The letter, which was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Protestants' Exhibit 1, explains the general objection of the surrounding community to issuing 

variances for both the minimum required setbacks and the dimensions of the sign. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated March 16, 

2010, which state that the Department cannot support the required variances. They request that 

Petitioner revise the site plan to include a future right-of-way of approximately 70 feet wide 

running in a north/south direction, bisecting the site in the approximate location of the climate 

controlled building. Preliminary planning efforts in the area indicate a need for a road 

connection through this property (Mohrs Lane to Middle River Road) in conformance with the 

Pulaski Highway-BRAC Draft Redevelopment Plan (see, map attached to comments). This plan 

was recently prepared and will be included in the Master Plan 2020; the Planning Office is in the 

process of amending the County's Master Plan 2010 that was adopted on February 22, 2000 and 

is slated for its decennial review and amendment. The plan will be amended in sections 

beginning with the Rural Areas portion. The Office of Planning, in partnership with all other 

County agencies, is working on a proposal for redevelopment of existing commercial properties 

in need of rehabilitation, with an emphasis on mixed use ( commercial and residential), walkable, 

and transit-oriented sustainable development. The Office of Planning believes it would be 
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premature to approve the plan and variances for the proposed development on the subject 

property while the Master Plan 2020 planning efforts are ongoing and without the plan being 

revised to reflect the above-referenced road connection. Therefore, the Planning Office 

recommends denial of the requested relief. 

The Office of Planning provided a detailed Comment that deserves further analysis and 

explanation before the specific variance requests are addressed. Most importantly, while the 

Comment raises questions concerning the authority of Baltimore County to impose restrictions 

and demand reservations through the development process, this matter did not come before the 

Zoning Commissioner as a Hearing Officer's Hearing on a development plan. The limited issue 

at stake in this zoning petition is whether the request meets the requirements of Section 3 07 .1 of 

the B.C.Z.R., as interpreted in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995). 

The Office of Planning Comment does correctly note that Baltimore County has the 

authority to demand public reservations through the development process, but seems to overlook 

the fact that this authority is only available in limited circumstances. Specifically, a reservation 

may only be imposed when a feature of a development plan would "conflict with, interfere with, 

impede or delay a proposal in the Master Plan." See, Baltimore County Code ("B.C.C."), 

Section 32-2-301. As the Office of Planning's Comment explains, the requested dedication for 

the proposed road related to this case is not currently reflected in the County' s Master Plan and 

the County simply intends to incorporate the proposed road in the 2020 Master Plan. 

Accordingly, this developme.nt does not conflict with the existing Master Plan and the County 

does not appear to have any authority to impose such a reservation in this case. 

The Planning Comment also raises questions as to the authority of the County to demand 

conveyance of a right-of-way and/or easement corresponding to a proposed road shown on the 
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draft BRAC plan. While the County does have the authority to make such a demand in the 

development plan context, the Court of Appeals of Maryland has held that "in order to exact 

from a developer a setting aside of land for highway purposes there must be a reasonable nexus 

between the exaction and the proposed subdivision." See, Howard County v. JJM, Inc., 301 Md. 

256, 282 (1984). In the present scenario, even if this case was set in for a Hearing Officer's 

Hearing on a development plan, the proposed self-storage business is a small commercial 

development. This is significant because unlike a residential subdivision, which could place 

many demands on public infrastructure, the dedication of the roadway described in the Planning 

Comment was not necessitated by (i.e., the requisite nexus) the small commercial project in 

question, thus the requested dedication does not meet the requisite "reasonable nexus" standard. 

· That is, there is no evidence that the exaction requested by Planning is sufficiently related to 

Petitioner's project. In sum, the Planning Comment raises several questions concerning the 

authority of the County to impose reservations and demand conveyances through the 

development process, but this Commission is not conducting a hearing on a development plan. 

Indeed, the limited issue before the Zoning Commissioner is whether the requested relief meets 

the B.C.Z.R. criteria for a variance. 

After considering all of the testimony and evidence presented at the public hearing, I am 

persuaded to grant the requested variance relief. The relief requested in this petition can 

essentially be divided into two sections: setback variances for the proposed storage buildings 

and sign variances. Due to the complex nature of the requests, the applicable regulations will be 

explained before the requests are subjected to the criteria for a variance. 

Turning first to the setback variances, Section 255.1 of the B.C.Z.R. explains that the area 

regulations in the M.L. Zone shall be the same as those in the B.R. Zone. Since all of the 
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requested setback variances lie in the M.L.-I.M portion of the property, the area regulations 

governing these requests are contained in Sections 238.1 and 238.2 of the B.C.Z.R. , which 

provide the area regulations for the B.R. Zone. Section 238.l of the B.C.Z.R. explains that the 

only front setback for commercial buildings in the M.L Zone relates to the setback from the front 

property line (50 feet if on a dual highway, 25 feet from the property line and 50 feet from the 

center line of any other street). Because the proposed storage buildings lie further than 50 feet 

from the front property line and center line of Philadelphia Road, Petitioner is not required to 

seek any variances for front setbacks. However, Petitioner is required to seek rear setback 

variances for the space between each of the parallel storage buildings for the reason that Section 

238.2 of the B.C.Z.R. requires commercial buildings to have minimum side and rear yards of 30 

feet ( emphasis added). As previously stated, the site plan reflects that Buildings 1-7 and 9-11 

will have a 20-foot rear setback and Buildings 8-9 will have a rear setback of 30 feet. 

Initially, it is somewhat curious that the Zoning Review office required Petitioner to 

request rear setback variances from "the minimum of 60 feet required for rear yards" rather than 

the 30 foot rear yard required under Section 238.2. Presumably, the office relied on Section 

102.2 of the B.C.Z.R., which states that: "no yard space or minimum area required for a building 

or use shall be considered as any part of the yard space or minimum area for another building or 

use." This section mandates that if two adjacent buildings each require a front and a rear yard of 

30 feet, the total setback between the buildings must be 60 rather than 30 feet because the space 

dedicated to each yard cannot overlap without a variance; however, Section 102.2 does not 

appear to apply to the storage buildings proposed for the subject property because, as previously 

stated, there is no building-to-building front setback in the M.L. Zone and Petitioner is only 

seeking variances for rear setbacks between each of the storage buildings ( emphasis added). 
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That being said, the classification of the setback requests from minimum requirements of 60 feet 

rather than 30 feet does not effect the ultimate decision ofthis Commission to grant the requested 

variances. As will be explained in greater detail below, I find that this request meets the criteria 

for a variance regardless of whether the minimum rear yard is viewed as 30 feet or 60 feet. 

Turning next to the variances related to the proposed sign, the applicable regulations are 

contained in the table of sign regulations codified as Section 450.4 of the B.C.Z.R. As shown on 

the site plan and explained at the public hearing, the proposed directional sign is located in the 

D.R.3 .5 portion of the property and is therefore regulated by Section 450.4.3 of the B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to Section 450.4.3(vii), the maximum height for directional signs in a residential zone is 

4 feet and Petitioner is proposing to construct a sign with a height of 6 feet. Additionally, 

Section 450.4.3(ix) provides that a company name or logo make not take up more than 30% of 

the total sign area, and Petitioner is proposing a logo that comprises 50% of the sign. Finally, the 

maximum area/face of a directional sign permitted under Section 450.4.3(v) is 3 square feet and 

the proposed sign has a f~ce area of 36 square feet. For the following reasons, I find that the 

requested sign variances, as well as the requested setback variances, should be granted. 

Initially, I find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land 

or structure which is the subject of the variance requests. The subject property is uniquely 

shaped and is further constrained by a number of environmental factors and the existence of a 

cemetery centrally located at the south side of the property. As previously stated, a significant 

portion of the eastern section of the property is dedicated to a storm water management facility 

as well as forest conservation and forest buffer easements. The environmental conditions, 

combined with the unique shape of the property, place unusual constraints on the building area 

available for the storage buildings. 
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I also find that Petitioner would suffer practical difficulty and undue hardship if the 

variances were to be denied in that Petitioner would be denied a use of the property that is 

specifically permitted by the Regulations. Section 253.1 permits a series of industrial and 

storage uses as of right in the M.L. Zone. The unusual shape of this property should not prohibit 

Petitioner from making use of the subject property as a storage business that is permitted as of 

right. Certainly, it is perhaps unusual that this use would be permitted near residentially used 

properties and the D.R. Zone, but it is equally important to recognize that such a use 1s 

specifically permitted in the M.L. Zone under the present zoning configuration in the area. 

As for the proposed sign, the Whitemarsh area is filled with commercial businesses that 

maintain much larger and more imposing signs than that proposed by Petitioner. Testimony 

presented at the public hearing revealed that the sign is not elevated similar to the gas station or 

fast food restaurant signs that aim to bring in customers looking for those types of businesses 

from afar. The sign in this case is simply dedicated to directing customers to the location of the 

storage business, and it would cause an unnecessary burden to prohibit Petitioner from 

adequately informing customers along Philadelphia Road of the existence of the business. 

I further find that the variances can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent 

of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, 

safety and general welfare. After listening to the testimony of the Protestants at the public 

hearing, it appears that the most significant concern relates to the existence of a business in close 

proximity to the residential properties located north and east of the subject property. While it 

might seem strange that a property adjacent to residential homes is zoned M.L.-I.M., as 

previously stated, the zone permits a series of industrial and storage uses as of right. It is 

therefore important to note that the "use" of the property as a storage business is not in question 
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in this case, and the only matters for consideration are the appropriate space between the storage 

buildings and maximum size of the directional sign along Philadelphia Road. 

I find that permitting Petitioner to limit the space between the storage buildings to 20 feet 

and 30 feet, respectively, will not cause any fire or other emergency issues and will have no 

additional effect on the surrounding community. The effects of a storage business would be the 

same whether the buildings are spaced 20, 30, or 60 feet apart, as this is not the type of business 

that will result in a heavy stream of traffic entering and exiting the property regardless of the 

space between the units. There should be sufficient space and drive aisle between the buildings 

for customers to utilize the storage units, and Petitioner's plan appears to meet that need. 

Additionally, I find that the proposed sign can be erected without causing any harm or injury to 

the surrounding public, because the property is located along Philadelphia Road in the largely 

commercial White Marsh area. The photographs submitted by Petitioner demonstrate that the 

surrounding area is filled with signs similar to that proposed by Petitioner, and the layout of this 

sign is far less intrusive than many of the larger, raised signs that are designed to reach potential 

customers from a distance. 

Based on the preceding analysis, I find that the variances can be granted in such a manner 

as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., as interpreted in Cromwell v. Ward, 

102 Md.App. 691 (1995). The granting of this variance will be subject to several conditions 

aimed to alleviate the concerns of the neighboring Protestants. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioner' s variance requests should be granted. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ___ __.::.L\l,_· ..!..-\ 9..!---· ..:..;:ID ___ _ 

BY----,~LJ..7r---- 11 



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this I q--av day of April, 2010 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner's Variance requests as follows: 

• From Section 238.2 (by way of Section 255 .1) of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow rear yards of 20 feet for building nos. 1-7 and 9-11 in 
lieu of the 60 feet required for rear yards; 

• From Section 238.2 (by way of Section 255.1) of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a rear yard of 30 
feet for building nos. 8 and 9 in lieu of the required 60 feet required for rear yards; and 

• From Section 450.4.3(v) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 36 square feet of face area, or, in the 
alternative, 24 square feet of face area, for the proposed directional sign in lieu of the 
maximum permitted 3 square feet of face area per sign; and 

• From Section 450.4.3(vii) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a directional sign with a height of 6 
feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 4 feet in a residential zone; and 

• From Section 450.4.3(ix) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a directional sign with a company 
name or logo which is more than 50% of the total sign area lieu of the maximum 
permitted 30% of the total sign area, 

be and are hereby GRANTED. The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own 
risk until such time as the 3 0-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. Petitioner shall construct a privacy fence (preferably board on board) of sufficient height 
to adequately screen along the northeast side of the property that separates the subject 
property from adjacent residential properties. 

3. Petitioner must amend the site plan to reflect a planting and landscaping strip beginning 
at the northern comer of the forest conservation easement and running along the northeast 
side of the property. 

4. There shall be no loud speakers or other noise amplification system on the property as 
part of the public self-storage use. 

5. Lighting shall be mounted on the storage buildings and shall be illuminated to the internal 
areas of the site so as to meet the visibility and security needs of customers. There shall 
be no light standards of the height and magnitude normally associated with a shopping 
center. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date _ ___ L\...._·_._\ Ci ____ ·......,\ V"------ 12 

By ____ _.._f'>? ____ _ 



Advisory - Petitioner should make every effort to allow continued access to the small 
cemetery located at the southern end of the property. Testimony during the hearing indicated 
the Nottingham Improvement Association maintains the cemetery and certainly this should 
continue if possible. The site plan shows access to the cemetery is via Taylor Lane, a private 
road that is labeled on the site plan as "existing right to use with others for ingress/egress." 
Perhaps an agreement can be reached between Petitioner and the Association for access to 
Taylor Lane for the continued maintenance of the cemetery. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

THB:pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date L\ · I~ · IV 

/!::!l.lir!d 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

13 

BY-----r,-~~----



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

LA WREN CE E. SCHMIDT, ESQUIRE 
GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 
600 WASHINGTON A VENUE, SUITE 200 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2010-0204-A 

April 19, 2010 

Property: 9913 Philadelphia Road 

Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Enclosure 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Rick Chadsey, 1129 Gypsey Lane, Towson MD 21286 
John Dudnanski, 10000 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore MD 21237 
Judith Davies, 9929 Philadelphia Road, Rosedale MD 2123 7 
Sharon Waddill , 9918 Philadelphia Road, Baltimore MD 2123 7 
Richard DeSimone, 9207 Nottingwood Road, Baltimore MD 2123 7 
John Buedel, 9211 Nottingwood Road, Rosedale MD 21237 
Michael Touchard, 9919 Philadelphia Road, Rosedale MD 21237 
Lorenzo DiCocco, President of the Nottingham Improvement Association, no address provided 

Je ffe rson Build ing i I 05 West Chesareake Avenue. Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 21204 j Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.bultimorecountymd.gov 
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Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at: 9913 Philadelphia Road 

which is presently zoned: DR 3.5, ML-IM 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s): 

PLEASE SEE A TT ACHED 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Jason T. Vettori 

Company 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Address 

Towson 
City 

State 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

( 410) 821-0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

Reviewed By 

REV 9175190RDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ___ L-\:__.__· ..,__\ q.,__._,_( b..;;..._ ___ _ 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
1s the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Signature 

216 Schilling Circle 
Address 

Hunt Valley MD 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Jason T. Vettori, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
Name 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Address 

Towson 
City 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. 

21031-1127 
Zip Code 

( 410) 821-0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 



. 
• 

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
9913 Philadelphia Road 

1. 238.2 of the BCZR, by way of BCZR § 255.1, to allow rear yards of 20 feet for 
Building Nos. 1-7 and 9-11 in lieu of the 60 feet required for rear yards; and 

2. 238.2 of the BCZR, by way of BCZR § 255.1, to allow a rear yard of 30 feet for 
Building Nos. 8 and 9 in lieu of the 60 feet required for rear yards; and 

3. BCZR § 450.4.3(v) to permit 36 square feet of face area, or, in the alternative, 24 
square feet of face area, for the proposed directional sign in lieu of the maximum 
permitted 3 square feet of face area per sign; 

4. BCZR § 450.4.3(vii) to permit a directional sign with a height of 6 feet in lieu of 
the maximum permitted height of 4 feet in a residential zone; and 

5. BCZR § 450.4.3(ix) to permit a directional sign with a company name or logo 
which is more than 50% of the total sign area in lieu of the maximum permitted 
30% of the total sign area. 

6. For such other and further relief as deemed necessary by the Zoning 
Commissioner for Baltimore County. 



Description to Accompany Variance 
Nottingham Self Storage 

August14,2009 

Beginning at point South 30 degrees 50 minutes 36 seconds West a distance of 
532.00 feet from the intersection of Philadelphia Road (MD Rte. 7) and Mohrs 
Lane, said point being in the centerline of Philadelphia Road; thence leaving said 
point of beginning along the following courses: 

South 63 degrees 48 minutes 39 seconds East 301.04 feet; 
North 30 degrees 34 minutes 21 seconds East 199.99 feet; 
South 63 degrees 43 minutes 06 seconds East 815.31 feet; 
South 25 degrees 29 minutes 11 seconds West 402.44 feet; 
South 65 degrees 11 minutes 49 seconds East 190.55 feet; 
South 40 degrees 41 minutes 44 seconds 97.60 feet; 
North 58 degrees 25 minutes 17 seconds West 590.20 feet to the easterly 
property line of the Jones-Taylor-Henry Family Cemetery; 
Thence continuing along the Jones-Taylor-Henry Family Cemetery 
property line, North 33 degrees 03 minutes 28 seconds East 52.84 feet to 
the northerly property line of the Jones-Taylor-Henry Family Cemetery; 
Thence continuing along the Jones-Taylor-Henry Family Cemetery 
property line, North 58 degrees 14 minutes 02 seconds West 52.50 feet to 
the westerly property line of the Jones-Taylor-Henry Family Cemetery; 
Thence continuing along the Jones-Taylor-Henry Family Cemetery 
property line, South 33 degrees 09 minutes 52 seconds West 38.01 feet; 
Thence leaving the Jones-Taylor-Henry Family Cemetery property line, 
North 58 degrees 25 minutes 17 seconds West 680.10 feet to the 
centerline of Philadelphia Road; 
Thence continuing along the centerline of Philadelphia Road , North 30 
degrees 50 minutes 36 seconds East 155.57 feet to the point of beginning; 

Containing 9.69 acres or 422,096 square feet more or less. 

This description is for zoning purposes only and is shall not be used for any 
purposes other than to accompany the variance Retition. This description may 
not be used for transactions, deeds or agreemenfs. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property that is the subject of an 
upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions that require a public hearing, this notice is 
accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and 
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at least 
fifteen ( 15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 20 IO · 0 20 L/ - A 
Petitioner: I \,Jt\1,~fo\~f{ Co\foo\.M~ f~ll- U-,.C-

. I 

Address or Location: 

1 
~J-·lc-~fl_,_sd-ls-kl_a~q_q_1_3_f~K•-~-~~~l-~-~~~~~~~~~---' 

Please Forward Advertising Bill to: 

Name: I ~ fcSo-,,.I v~tt"olL{ 

Address: I ~00 W~K<rJ6''{1),J A\JC". 

I s"\J 'n::- 2co 

Telephone: 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
-9-



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. . 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Date: 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Total : ---
Rec 

From: 

For: ;.:..·· . /} . 
. : , I . -' 'I 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!! !! 

I 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

lhe lOnlng Conmllsloner of 1111t1more county, by authori­
ty of the lOnlng Act and A111U11t1or1s of lllltlmore COUnty will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case: I 2010-0204-A 
9913 Philadelphia Road 
S/east side of Philadelphia Road, 521 feet south west of 
the centerline of Mohrs Lane 
15th Election District - 6th councllmanlc District 
Legal owner<s>: White Marsh commerce Park, LLC 

Variance: to allow rear yard of 20 feet for building nos. 1-7 
and 9-1 1; to allow a rear yard of 30 feet for building nos. 8 & 
9 In lieu of the required 60 feet respecttvely, and to permit 
36 square feet of face area, or, In the altematlve, 24 square 
feet of face area, for the proposed directional sign In lieu of 
the maximum pennltted 3 square feet of face area per sign; 
to permit a directional sign with a height of 6 feet In lieu of 

- lhe maximum pennltted height of 4 feet In a f!!Sldentlal 
zone and to pennlt a directional sign with a company name 
or logo which Is more than 50% of the total sign area In lieu 
of the maximum permitted 30% of the total sign area. For 
such other and fuft\ler' relief as deemed necessa,y by the 
zoning commissioner of Baltimore County. 

- . Hellrlng: wednesday, March 17, 2010 at 9:00 a .m. In 
ROom 104, Jefferson BUiiding. 105 Wast Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204~ 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the File and/or Haering. 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
JT 3/625 Mar. 2 ?~ • ~c • 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

_____ -3~· _/ 4:~( __ . 20_/0_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ___ saeees5ive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~3=---{~c:2__j _,201.D_. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

' 

S tuu lht~--i--
LEGAL ,l\[;''ERTISING 



+-CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Matthews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2010-0204-A 

Petitioner/Developer:---------­
White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC 

March 17, 2010 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at:-------------------
9913 Philadelphia Road 

March 2 2010 
The sign(s) were posted on----------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

c~ W 3/4/10 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



PISTPON[MENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OT eoNDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY. 
TO CONFIRM HEARINC CALL 887 3l!H 

DO NOT IIEI0¥1 TIIS SICII AND l'OST UlfTll DAY OF HEAIIIIG, UNDER PENALTY OF LAW 

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIILE 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

Feill/W(fl{fn.f r._ P'5(Jtf5i and 11':l~Ve?cl,ifmJnt •Manag'iment 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0204-A 
9913 Philadelphia Road 
S/east side of Philadelphia Road , 521 feet south west of the centerline of Mohrs Lane 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC 

Variance to allow rear yard of 20 feet for building nos. 1-7 and 9-11 ; to allow a rear yard of 30 
feet for building nos. 8 &9 in lieu of the required 60 feet respectively, and to permit 36 square 
feet of face area, or, in the alternative, 24 square feet of face area , for the proposed directional 
sign in lieu of the maximum permitted 3 square feet of face area per sign; to permit a directional 
sign with a height of 6 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 4 feet in a residential zone 
and to permit a directional sign with a company name or logo which is more than 50% of the 
total sign area in lieu of the maximum permitted 30% of the total sign area. For such other and 
further relief as deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 

Hearing: Wednesday, March 17, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , L f } 05 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

\J,1<{~ };yl,_OC-c 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Jason Vettori , 600 Washington Ave., Ste. 200, Towson 21204 
White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC, 216 Schilling Circle, Hunt Valley 21031 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MARCH 2, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, March 2, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Jason Vettori 
Gildea & Schmidt 
600 Washington Ave ., Ste. 200 
Towson , MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-821-0070 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0204-A 
9913 Philadelphia Road 
S/east side of Philadelphia Road , 521 feet south west of the centerline of Mohrs Lane 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC 

Variance to allow rear yard of 20 feet for building nos. 1-7 and 9-11; to allow a rear yard of 30 
feet for building nos. 8 &9 in lieu of the required 60 feet respectively, and to permit 36 square 
feet of face area, or, in the alternative, 24 square feet of face area, for the proposed directional 
sign in lieu of the maximum permitted 3 square feet of face area per sign ; to permit a directional 
sign with a height of 6 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 4 feet in a residential 
zone and to permit a directional sign with a company name or logo which is more than 50% of 
the total sign area in lieu of the maximum permitted 30% of the total sign area. For such other 
and further relief as deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. 

Hearing: Wednesday, March 17, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
1 · West C sapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

Jason T. Vettori 
Gilddea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington Ave. ·Ste. 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear: Jason T. Vettori \ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTH Y M. KOTROCO. Direcror 
Departmenr of Permits and 
Development Manaf(emenr 

March 11 , 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0204-A, 9913 Philadelphia Rd . 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 26, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC; 216 Schilling Cir. ; Hunt Valley, MD 21031-1127 

Zoning Review / County Office Building 
I 11 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 / Fax 41 0-887-3 048 

www. baltimorecountymd .gov 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. KeR~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 15, 201 O 
Item Nos. 2010-0201 , 202, 203 and 
204 

DATE: February 3, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-02152010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



JAMES T. SM ITH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN. Chief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 

February 10, 2010 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 01, 2010 

Item Numbers: 0201,0202,0203,0204 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, GovlJrnor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Stale)\ Secretary 

Neil J . Pedersen,Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 20\()- 02&\-~ 
t-i\)) '7 
9 ~ l ~\I\-\ l \.....£1.: 1) EL-'\'\-\ U\ 'R'S) 
'W1.J.tTE. N,t,....'\iZ..S~ C1M M.'f.t2..G'{:: 

?~~\-.'.'...ILL c 
K12-tA.'f-jc~ -

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received oro2jt 1./i o. A field inspection and internal review reveals 
that an entrance ontoM'\>7 1g,i ~onsistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is 
required. As a condition of approval foro/)\3 ~ \·'-.\ 1 Rt>, Case Number26\0.-02.04 A... the 
applicant must contact the State Highway Administration to obtain an entrance permit. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

Very truly yours, 

rJB~~~~ 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 
Cc: Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 

Mr. Michael Pas_quariello_, Utilitv Fn2:ineeri SHA 
My telephone number/1'.olf-free' number 1s ---------

Maryland Relay Service for Im.paired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calverl Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sba.maryland.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: March 16, 2010 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

/ 
RECEIVED 

SUBJECT: 

INFORMATION: 

9913 Philadelphia Road 

Nottingham Self Storage ' MAR I 6 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

Requested Action(s): 

10-204 

White Marsh Commerce Park, LLC 

DR 3.5, ML-IM 

Variance 

1. 238.2 of the BCZR, by way ofBCZR § 255.1 , to allow rear yards of 20 feet for Building Nos. 1-7 
and 9-11 in lieu of the 60 feet required for rear yards; and 

2. 238.2 of the BCZR, by way ofBCZR to allow a rear yard of 30 feet for Building Nos. 8 and 9 in 
lieu of the 60 feet required for rear yards; and 

3. BCZR § 450.4.3 (v) to permit 36 square feet of face area or, in the alternative, 24 square feet of 
face area, for the proposed directional sign in lieu of the maximum permitted 3 square feet of face 
area per sign; 

4. BCZR § 450.4.3 (vii) to permit a directional sign with a height of 6 feet in lieu of the maximum 
permitted height of 4 feet in a residential zone; and 

5. BCZR § 450.4.3 (ix) to permit a directional sign with a company name or logo which is more 
than 50% of the total sign area in lieu of the maximum permitted 30% of the total sign area. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning can not support the requested variances. Revise the plan to include a future right­
of-way of approximately 70 feet wide running in a north/south direction bisecting the site in the 
approximate location of the climate controlled building. 

Preliminary planning efforts in the area indicate a need for a road connection through this property 
(Mohrs Lane to Middle River Road) in conformance with the Pulaski Highway-BRAC Draft 
Redevelopment Plan (see attached). This plan was recently prepared and will be included in the Master 
Plan 2020. 

The Office of Planning is in the process of amending the county's Master Plan 2010. The plan was 
adopted on February 22, 2000, and is slated for its decennial review and amendment. The plan will be 
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amended in sections, beginning with the Rural Areas portion. On January 21, 2010, the Planning Board 
voted to adopt the proposed amendment to the "Rural County" chapter of Master Plan 2010 which will 
eventually be adopted as part of Master Plan 2020. The document, entitled "Master Plan Amendment: 
Rural Areas" has bee,n forwarded to the County Council for review. 

The second phase of the Master Plan 2020 includes a "water resources element" (WRE). To protect the 
quality and quantity of all water resources in our area (public drinking water supplies, well water, storm 
water, sewer outfalls and septic discharges), we must analyze the existing and future impacts of 
development. Strategies to reduce pollutant levels are being examined, and a plan selected which will 
reduce pollutant levels. 

The Office of Planning, in partnership with all other County agencies, is working on a proposal for 
redevelopment of existing commercial properties in need of rehabilitation, with an emphasis on mixed use 
(commercial and residential), walkable, and transit-oriented sustainable development. This type of 
development will be able to accommodate our growing population, protect our existing neighborhoods, 
and preserve and enhance the natural environment. 

Public input meetings (4) on this amendment are scheduled during March 2010 (March 2, 9, 16, and 23) 
and the first draft of Master Plan 2020 is scheduled for publication in the spring of 2010. 

It would be premature to approve the proposed plan and variances for Nottingham Self Storage at 9913 
Philadelphia Road while the Master Plan 2020 planning efforts are on-going without the plan being 
revised to reflect the above referenced road connection. Therefore, the Office of Planning recommends 
denial of the requested relief. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Lynn 
Lanham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480 

. .,/ ~~/ 
i / 

Prepared by: / . ... 
V/ 

Director: cYct GiM 
AFK/LL 
attachment 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2010\10-204doc 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

* 

9913 Philadelphia Road; SE/S Philadelphia 
Road, 521' SW c/line ofMohrs Lane * 
15th Election & 6111 Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owners: White Marsh Commerce Park* 

Petitioner(s) 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

10-204-A 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore C0t nty Charter § 524 .1 , please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

FEB 1 o 2010 

••••·•••·····•···· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County a .. .;: ~ ;,/h,'<, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of February, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Jason T. Vettori Esquire, Gildea & Schmidt LLC, 600 

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

pdi,,. H wr ZUJt ll'lL1 ,nCPU 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGED 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

John E. Beverungen 
County Attorney 

Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Assistant County Attorney 

March 17, 2010 

BRAC Conceptual Plan Road 

Pursuant to your request, the Law Office has reviewed the above-captioned case and 
provides the following advise: 

In brief, the Office of Planning (in the normal course of reviewing development plans) 
recommended that a proposed mini-storage development plan be revised to reflect a 70 foot wide 
proposed roadway. The proposed roadway was shown on the draft redevelopment plan for 
Pulaski Highway-BRAC, which as the name implies has not been finalized, nor has it been 
incorporated into the County's Master Plan. 

After a brief review of pertinent County Code provisions, I do not believe that Baltimore 
County can insist upon a reservation and/or dedication in connection with the Nottingham Self 
Storage Development Plan. While it is true that the County does have authority to impose public 
reservations in certain circumstances, it is not permitted to do so in the present matter. 
Specifically, a reservation may be imposed only when a feature of a development plan would 
"conflict with, interfere with, impede or delay a proposal in the Master Plan." BCC §32-2-301. 
Given that the proposed road is not reflected in the County's Master Plan, the County has no 
authority to impose a reservation in these circumstances. 

The second issue concerns whether the Director of the Department of Public Works 
would be entitled to demand the conveyance to the County of a right-of-way and/or easement 
corresponding to the proposed road shown on the draft BRAC plan, as he is permitted to do in 
many development scenarios. While that is no doubt true in the general sense, our highest court 
has held "that in order to exact from a developer a setting aside of land for highway purposes 
there must be a reasonable nexus between the exaction and the proposed subdivision." See 



Thomas Bostwick 
March 17, 2010 
Page2 

Howard County v. JJM, Inc., 301 Md. 256, 282 (1984). In the present scenario, the mini storage 
facility is a commercial development, and unlike a residential subdivision (which places many 
demands of public infrastructure), it would be hard to argue that the dedication of a roadway was 
necessitated by (i.e., the requisite nexus) the project in question. As such, I do not think that the 
Director of DPW could insist upon such an exaction from the developer, although the County at 
least has a better argument on this point than with regard to the Master Plan reservation issue 
discussed above. 



~--------- Q 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

SUBJECT: LIMITED EXEMPTION DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMENTS - 2nd Review 

FROM: PDM - ZONING REVIEW 

PROJECT NAME: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

DRC# 

LOCATION: 

NOTIINGHAM SEl,_F STORAGE 

08-105 

0529071 

9913 PHILADELPHIA RD. 

' 
The plan is not approved for zoning du.e to the following: 

,. 

DATE: 08/102009 

PLAN DA TE 05/26/09 

POM NUMBER: 15-945 

DISTRICT: 15c6 

ZONING: ML-IM. OR 3.5 

The building separation must be 60 feet pursuant to section 255.1 of Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (BCZR) . The proposed building connection component i.e. a pre-stressed concrete 
beam, is considered an architectural feature and does not serve as a functionally and physically 
connection between buildings. A variance is required.· 

Final zoning approval is contingent upon all comments being addressed , the outcome of the 
requested zoning relief, and the inclusion of the commercial checklist information being included 
on the building permit site plans. 

A-ti~~> 
~Aaron Tsui 
Planner II , Zoning Review 
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9913 Philadelphia Road 

Lot #.:: 5:::::: :: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Lot'# : : 1 : : : : : : : : ... : : : : : : : : . . . . . . . . . . . -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . i: i : \5()22_0~97_0 

i: 150830J_75_0 i:::: :: : : : : :: 

- -- - 0 200 
______ Feet 

Publication Date: January 26, 2010 N 
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, w E 

FIPS 1900, NAO 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 
s 

200 

1 inch equals 200 feet 
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District Gateway 
Transit Stop & Signaled Intersection 

- Existing and Planned Roads 
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- Boulevard Section 
CJP Projects 
Conceptual Roads 



~ ta - 0 J--cJ t -- A Case No.: ~ () --"'------------------

Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 
~ r 3-11-lo ~i ~ 

No. 2 t4 aJ. ~ f6G, 

No.3 ~~v~ 
_A-;1-;;;n A - ~ ·,- --y 

No.4 
~ ~~ ,-;:.. wi f{,.,v,,l... 

No. 5 ~ 1 ~ ~ }-GJJ4 

~ f1J h/-f: f t.:1.1/J -t f ~ '~ 
No. 6 

v 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No.12 






































	20100204sm
	20100204bg

